Further, in 2013, actuarially determined insurance liabilities including life insurance benefits, claims
incurred but not yet reported and unallocated loss adjustment expenses were erroneously misstated in the
financial statements. Additionally, the Group did not recognize deferred acquisition cost in 2013 in the
amount of $146,432. The corrections of these errors have been accounted for retrospectively, and the 2013
comparatives restated. At January 31, 2013 insurance liabilities have been further decreased by $1,652,337,
deferred acquisition cost increased by $146,432 and retained earnings increased by $1,798,769.

The effects of the prior period adjustment for the year ended January 31, 2013 are outlined below. Except for
the effect on the accounts included in the analysis, no other accounts were affected by the restatement. There
was no cash flow impact as a result of the restatement other than the consequential adjustments arising as a
result of restatement of the comparative balance.

As previously
   stated
   2013
   $

Restatement
2013

$

As restated

2013
$

Effect on statement of financial position
Accounts receivable and prepayments 34,838,726   146,432   34,985,158
Insurance liabilities   (19,699,140)   13,370,002   (6,329,138)
Other reserves - claims equalisation reserve –   (11,717,665)   (11,717,665)

Effect on statement of comprehensive income
Net underwriting income   (3,109,730)   (135,931)   (3,245,661)

The above adjustments increased retained earnings and other reserves by $1,662,838 and $11,717,665,
respectively, as at January 31, 2012.

TDC for Service, TDC for Quality, TDC your Company. ST. KITTS NEVIS ANGUILLA TRADING AND DEVELOPMENT CO. LTD.79

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 January 2014 (Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

32 Prior period adjustments…continued

b) Insurance related adjustments

In 2013, the Group erroneously established general insurance liability provisions including claim
equalization reserve amounting to $11,717,665 for claims that were not in existence at the end of the

[…]

Further, in 2013, actuarially determined insurance liabilities including life insurance benefits, claims
incurred but not yet reported and unallocated loss adjustment expenses were erroneously misstated in the
financial statements. Additionally, the Group did not recognize deferred acquisition cost in 2013 in the
amount of $146,432. The corrections of these errors have been accounted for retrospectively, and the 2013
comparatives restated. At January 31, 2013 insurance liabilities have been further decreased by $1,652,337,
deferred acquisition cost increased by $146,432 and retained earnings increased by $1,798,769.

The effects of the prior period adjustment for the year ended January 31, 2013 are outlined below. Except for
the effect on the accounts included in the analysis, no other accounts were affected by the restatement. There
was no cash flow impact as a result of the restatement other than the consequential adjustments arising as a
result of restatement of the comparative balance.

As previously
   stated
   2013
   $

Restatement
2013

$

As restated

2013
$

Effect on statement of financial position
Accounts receivable and prepayments 34,838,726   146,432   34,985,158
Insurance liabilities   (19,699,140)   13,370,002   (6,329,138)
Other reserves - claims equalisation reserve –   (11,717,665)   (11,717,665)

Effect on statement of comprehensive income
Net underwriting income   (3,109,730)   (135,931)   (3,245,661)

The above adjustments increased retained earnings and other reserves by $1,662,838 and $11,717,665,
respectively, as at January 31, 2012.

32 Prior period adjustments…continued

c) Loan loss provision adjustments

In computing the allowance for loan impairment in prior years, the Group erroneously calculated impairment
losses without considering the requirements of IAS 39, which resulted in overstating the provision for
impairment losses and understating interest income. The correction of the error has been accounted for
retrospectively, and the 2013 comparatives restated. The retained earnings and statutory reserves at January
31, 2013 have been increased by $2,701,107 and $675,276, respectively. At January 31, 2013, loans to
customers, income tax payable and net income for the year then ended have been increased by $3,441,524,
$65,141 and $592,652, respectively.

The effects of the prior period adjustments discussed above in 2013 in the Company’s statements of financial
position and comprehensive income are outlined below. There was no cash flow impact as a result of the
restatement other than the consequential adjustments arising as a result of restatement of the comparative
balances as at January 31, 2013.

As previously
stated

2013
$

Restatement
2013

$

As restated
2013

$
Effect on  statement of financial position
Loans to customers 84,292,268 3,441,524 87,733,792
Provision for taxation 1,079,229 65,141 1,144,370
Other reserves - statutory reserves 3,240,825 675,276 3,916,101
Effect on  statement of comprehensive income
Interest income 6,338,368 (11,693) 6,326,675
General and administrative expenses 23,144,819 (600,252) 22,544,567

The above adjustment increased other reserves and retained earnings by $556,746 and $2,226,985,
respectively, as at January 31, 2012.

d) Deferred tax liability adjustments

The Group erroneously recorded an income tax liability and tax expense in the prior years for one of its
subsidiaries which has tax exempt status. The correction of this error has been accounted for retrospectively,
and the 2013 comparatives restated resulting an increased to retained earnings by $23,080.

The effects of the prior period adjustments discussed above in 2013 in the Company’s statements of financial